(b) In re lat ion to assets previously accounted for under f inance leases, the Group
recategorized the carrying amounts of the relevant assets which were still under lease
as at January 1, 2019 amounting to RMB117,104,000 as right-of-use assets. In addition,
the Group reclassified the obligations under finance leases of RMB23,616,000 and
RMB936,000 to lease liabilities as current and non-current liabilities respectively at January
1, 2019.

China Risun Group Limited 43

For the Six Months ended June 30, 2019

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases
(Continued)

3.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (continued)

As a lessee (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at January 1, 2019. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Carrying
 amounts

previously
reported at

December 31,
 2018 Adjustments

Carrying

 amounts

under

IFRS 16 at

January 1,

 2019

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment (b) 9,406,195 (117,104) 9,289,091

Prepaid lease payments (a) 1,099,735 (1,099,735) –

Right-of-use assets – 1,244,217 1,244,217

Current Assets

Prepaid lease payments (a) 27,378 (27,378) –

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities (b) – 23,616 23,616

Obligations under finance leases (b) 23,616 (23,616) –

Non-current Liabilities

Lease liabilities (b) – 936 936

Obligations under finance leases (b) 936 (936) –

Note:  For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six
months ended June 30, 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening
statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019 as disclosed above.

2019 Interim Report44

For the Six Months ended June 30, 2019

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information was reported to the executive directors, being the chief operating decision maker (the "CODM").
During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the fact that CODM identified a new reportable operating segment